



17 North Second Street
12th Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1601
717-731-1970 Main
717-731-1985 Main Fax
www.postschell.com

Christopher T. Wright

cwright@postschell.com
717-612-6013 Direct
717-731-1985 Direct Fax
File #: 163476

July 19, 2016

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building
400 North Street, 2nd Floor North
P.O. Box 3265
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

**Re: Petition of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation for Approval of a Default Service Program and Procurement Plan for the Period June 1, 2017 through May 31, 2021
Docket No. P-2016-2526627**

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Enclosed please find the Response Brief of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation in the above-referenced proceeding. Copies will be provided as indicated on the Certificate of Service.

Respectfully submitted,

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read 'C. Wright', is written over the typed name.

Christopher T. Wright

CTW/skr
Enclosure

cc: Honorable Susan D. Colwell

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. REPLY ARGUMENT	2
A. LEGAL AUTHORITY FOR CAP SHOPPING RESTRICTIONS.....	3
B. THE SUBSTANTIAL ADVERSE IMPACTS OF UNRESTRICTED CAP SHOPPING ARE UNREFUTED	9
C. CAP SHOPPING PROPOSALS	14
1. RESA’s CAP Shopping Proposals are Not Reasonable Alternatives to Address the Impacts of CAP Shopping	14
2. RESA’s Opposition to the CAP-SOP is Contrary to the Weight of the Evidence.....	21
III. CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Pennsylvania Court Decisions

<i>Brown v. PA Dep't of Transportation</i> , 843 A.2d 429 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2004)	15
<i>Coalition for Affordable Util. Servs. & Energy Efficiency in Pa. v. Pa. PUC</i> , 120 A.3d 1087 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2015), <i>appeal denied by</i> , 2016 Pa. LEXIS 723 and 2016 Pa. LEXIS 724 (Pa., Apr. 5, 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. 1997 Chevrolet</i> , 106 A.3d 836 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2014)	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Snyder</i> , 977 A.2d 28, 50 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2009)	15
<i>District of Columbia's Appeal</i> , 343 Pa. 65, 21 A.2d 883 (1941).....	11
<i>DOT v. Agric. Lands Condemnation Bd.</i> , 5 A.3d 821, 826 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2010).....	9
<i>Fazio v. Pittsburgh Rys. Co.</i> , 321 Pa. 7, 182 A. 696, 698 (1936).....	8
<i>Jackson v. Kassab</i> , 812 A.2d 1233 (Pa. Super 2002)	15
<i>McDonald v. Pa. Railroad Co.</i> , 348 Pa. 558, 36 A.2d 492 (1940).....	11
<i>Met-Ed Indus. Users Group v. Pa. PUC</i> , 960 A.2d 189, 193, n.2 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2008)	6, 19
<i>Schneider v. Pa. PUC</i> , 479 A.2d 10 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984).....	19
<i>Tincher v. Omega Flex</i> , 104 A.3d 328, 409, 628 Pa. 296, 431 (2014)	8

Pennsylvania Administrative Agency Decisions

<i>Application of Pennsylvania-American Water Company for Approval of the Right To Offer, Render, Furnish or Supply Water Service to the Public in Additional Portions Of Mahoning Township, Lawrence County, Pennsylvania</i> , Docket No. A-212285F0148, 2008 Pa. PUC LEXIS 874 (Opinion and Order entered Oct. 29, 2008)	11
<i>Pa. PUC v. Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania</i> , Docket Nos. R-00049783, 2005 Pa. PUC LEXIS 14 at *165-66; 245 P.U.R.4th 1 (November 4, 2005)	15
<i>Pa. PUC v. Metropolitan Edison Company</i> , Docket Nos. R-00061366 et al., 2006 Pa. PUC LEXIS 116 (Order entered October 31, 2006).....	15

Statutes

2 Pa.C.S. § 704.....6
66 Pa.C.S. §§ 2801-28153
66 Pa.C.S. § 2802(12).....23
71 P.S. § 106(b)9

Regulations

52 Pa. Code §§ 5.501 and 5.5022
